
 

City Attorney 6/14/2019      Page 1 of 3 
 

  

 

AMENDMENT No. 3 to 

CONTRACT No. 3 0 0 0 5 1 5 2  

FOR 

THE PROCUREMENT, LICENSING, AND MAINTENANCE OF A HOSTED 
MOBILE PARKING PAYMENT SYSTEM (MPPS) 

 
 
 
 
This Amendment is authorized by Ordinance ######. Contract 30005152 was made 
and entered into on the 21 day of November 2016, by and between Passport Labs, Inc. 
(formerly known as Passport Parking, Inc.) ("Contractor" or "Passport") and the City of 
Portland ("City"), a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through their 
duly authorized representatives. This Amendment may refer to the City and Contractor 
individually as a Party or collectively as the Parties. 
 
The purpose of this Amendment is to: insert the related pricing information into Exhibit 
A, and increase the Contract not to exceed value. 
 
The Contract was previously amended as follows: 
 
Amendment 1, dated February 25, 2019, which increased the not to exceed value of the 
Contract by $375,000.00 from $1,515,174.00 to $1,890,174.00, extended the term by 
five years, and changed the name of Passport Parking, Inc. to Passport Labs, Inc. 
 
Amendment 2, dated August 30, 2019, which created a new statement of work (new 
Exhibit H) to add and implement a new City Bureau to the Contract, insert the related 
pricing information into Exhibit A, and increased the Contract not to exceed value by 
$250,000.00 from $1,890,174.00 to $2,140,174.00 to compensate the Contractor for the 
additional Services provided. 
 
The effective date of this Amendment is #### ##, 2022. The Parties hereby agree to 
amend the Contract 
as follows: 
 

1. Exhibit A Section 2.4.1 is modified as follows, with new language in bold and 
deleted language in strikethrough.  
2.4.1 Fee structure for City’s Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) 
 
 
 



 

City Attorney 6/14/2019      Page 2 of 3 
 

DESCRIPTION 
UNIT OF 
ISSUE 

UNIT PRICE 

      
Customer Convenience Fee: Parking 
Transaction per transaction $0.10  
Customer Convenience Fee: Extend Parking 
Transaction 0 $0.00  
Customer Registration Fee 0 $0.00  
      
Maximum CONVENIENCE FEE passed 
through to Parking Customers for the City of 
Portland only 

per transaction $0.20  $0.30 

      

NOTE: Notwithstanding anything else in the Contract to the contrary, City shall 
use its payment gateway at its own expense but may, by written notice to 
Passport, utilize Passport as the payment gateway provider at a fee of $0.05 per 
transaction. 

 
 

2. The not to exceed value of the contract is increased by $4,521,642.00 from 
$2,140,174.00 to $6,661,816.00. 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Price Agreement remain unchanged by this 
Amendment and in full force and effect. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.  
 
 
CONTRACTOR 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature                                                          Date 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title 
 
Address: _______________________________________ 
 
  _______________________________________ 
 
Phone:   _______________________________________ 
 
Email:   _______________________________________ 



 

City Attorney 6/14/2019      Page 3 of 3 
 

Contract Number: 30005152    Amendment Number: 3 
 
Contract Title: THE PROCUREMENT, LICENSING, AND MAINTENANCE OF A 
HOSTED MOBILE PARKING PAYMENT SYSTEM (MPPS) 
 
 
 
 
 
CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
 Chief Procurement Officer 
 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
 Auditor 
 
 
 
Approved: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


